

No. 15-14437

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

CONSUMER COLLECTION ADVOCATES CORP.  
and MICHAEL ROBERT ETTUS,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida  
No. 15-cv-62491  
Hon. Beth Bloom

---

**BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

---

DAVID C. SHONKA  
*Acting General Counsel*

JOEL MARCUS  
*Director of Litigation*

MATTHEW M. HOFFMAN  
*Attorney*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20580  
(202) 326-3097  
mhoffman@ftc.gov

Of Counsel:  
BARBARA E. BOLTON  
*Attorney*  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
225 Peachtree St., N.E., Suite 1500  
Atlanta, GA 30303

---

FTC v. Consumer Collections Advocates Corp.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Overview .....	3
B. The FTC’s Summary Judgment Motion.....	4
C. CCA’s and Ettus’s Response.....	10
D. The District Court Decision.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	16
The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment To The FTC And Held Ettus Personally Liable .....	16
A. By Failing To Respond To The FTC’s Statement of Facts, CCA And Ettus Admitted Them. ....	16
B. The Undisputed Facts Show That Ettus Is Individually Liable For CCA’s Violations.....	19
C. Ettus Has Not Shown A Genuine Factual Dispute.....	21
1. The testimony of the FTC’s investigator does not raise any triable factual issue. ....	21
2. Ettus’s attacks on the credibility of the consumer declarants is improper .....	23

3. Ettus’s deposition testimony does not establish a genuine  
factual dispute.....24

CONCLUSION .....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

* <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505 (1986) .....	17, 23
<i>Cockrell v. Sparks</i> , 510 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Flowers v. Troup Cty.</i> , 803 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	14
* <i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	20
* <i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996).....	20
* <i>FTC v. IAB Mktg. Assocs.</i> , 746 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2014).....	15, 19, 21
<i>Jones v. Gerwens</i> , 874 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	19
* <i>Mann v. Taser Int’l</i> , 588 F.3d 1291, 1302 (11th Cir. 2009).....	14, 17, 18, 19
* <i>Reese v. Herbert</i> , 527 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Thompson v. Metro. Multi-List, Inc.</i> , 934 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	23

### STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45.....	3
---------------------	---

### REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. § 310.3(a)(2)(iii).....	4
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(a)(3).....	3-4, 24

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... *passim*  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....16  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)(A) ..... 17, 23  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)(2).....17  
S.D. Fla. R. 56.1 ..... *passim*  
S.D. Fla. R. 56.1(a) .....17  
S.D. Fla. R. 56.1(b) .....18
